HOLLIS CLAIMS THE
FLORIDA STATE JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP

JULY 16, 1998

BUENA VISTA, Fla. — Andy Hollis of Palm Beach Gardens shot a career- low 31 on the front nine
of the 43rd Florida State Junior Golf Championship to distance himself from his competitors. The 16-year
old ended with a 2-under 70 to claim the championship by two strokes over West Palm Beach's
Matthew LeConche at Walt Disney World's Magnolia and Palm courses in Lake Buena Vista.

Hollis led after the first round by one stroke. His six birdies and three bogeys gave him a first
round 69. After making par on the first three holes in his final round, Hollis closed his front nine with five
birdies and a par. He birdied the tenth hole to go to 9-under for the tournament. The birdie-barrage
ended at the 371-yard, par 4 eleventh when Hollis fired two balls into the water and ended with a triple
bogey. From there, he just played consistent golf to bring the final round to a close.

“I really played solid the last couple of days,” Hollis said after claiming the championship trophy.
“I slowed down on the back nine today. | have been putting well, but today | putted a lot better. The
triple bogey on 11 was my only bad hole.”

LeConche finished two strokes back with a 72-69--141. His final-round 69 was the low score for
day two.

Matt Every of Daytona Beach was the champion of the 12-14 age group. His 75- 73--148 placed
him tied for tenth overall and one shot ahead of Orlando's Andy Leadbetter for the 12-14 title. Every, a
14-year old who will attend Mainland High School, made three birdies and four bogeys on his way to a
final-round 73.

“I'hit the ball well today,” Every said. “I hit the driver well and kept it in the fairway. All my
birdies followed a bogey, so my recovery was pretty good.”

“| expected par to win it. | just tried to come in and keep it around even. | birdied 17 from a
fairway bunker and went ahead by a stroke. | had a tap-in one putt on 18 for par, and when Andy
(Leadbetter) made par, | knew | had won.”

HOLLIS LEADS AFTER ROUND ONE OF THE
FLORIDA STATE JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP

JUNE 15, 1998

LAKE BUENA VISTA, Florida - Andy Hollis of Palm Beach Gardens fired a 3-under 69 t lead after
the first round of the Florida State Junior Championship. Brian Dilley of Titusville, Justin Watzka of
Orlando and Robby Slye of Mary Esther are just a stroke behind with a 2-under 70. Defending champion
Brad Stainsby of Lakeland shot a 76.



The Florida State Junior Championship is a 36-hole event. Golfers compete on two Disney
courses; 18 holes on the Palm and 18 holes on the Magnolia.

Hollis, who played his first round at Disney's Palm course, had a round that included 6 birdies, 9
pars and 3 bogeys. Dilley shot the lowest score at the Magnolia with a 70, Orlando's Will Lloyd shot a 71
at the Magnolia, but no other golfer broke 76.

The final round starts tomorrow at 7:30 a.m. The leaders will begin play at 9:36 a.m. on the
Magnolia course.

1998 STATE JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP
DISNEY'S MAGNOLIA

Boys 15-17 Age Division

1 Andy Hollis Palm Beach Gardens 69 70 139
2 Matthew Leconche West Palm Beach 72 69 141
3 Christo Greyling Labelle 73 70 143
4 Brian Dilley Titusville 70 74 144
5 Robby Slye Mary Esther 70 75 145
6 Justin Watzka Orlando 70 76 146
7 Daniel Sewalk Wellington 76 71 147
7 Joshua Herron West Palm Beach 74 73 147
7 James Taylor Plant City 72 75 147
10 Nick Bos Orlando 74 74 148
10 Shaun York Orlando 74 74 148
10 Robbie Schulz Miami 73 75 148
10 Matthew Koen Longwood 72 76 148
14 Will Lloyd Orlando 71 78 149
14 Brad Stainsby Lakeland 76 73 149
14 Andrew Allen Jacksonville 73 76 149
17 Travis Mcmurtry Keystone Heights 78 72 150
17 Matt Nelan Eustis 77 73 150
17 Ty Tryon Windermere 74 76 150
17 Ty Harris Tampa 76 74 150
17 Adam Squires Coral Springs 75 75 150
17 Jeff Ryan Deland 75 75 150
23 David Currey Jupiter 76 75 151
23 Larry Moldoff Coral Springs 80 72 152
23 Brandon Smith West Palm Beach 77 75 152



23 Sean Zaharakes
23 lan Walters

28 Anthony Hollis
28 Marshall Kaillace
28 Watt Comparatd
28 Kevin Kahle

28 Matthew Lemma
33 Takumi Yoshimoto
33 Ryan Shears

33 Brandon Hollywood
36 Matthew Ellish
36 Michael Graydeal
36 Patrick Sams

36 Fredrick Spence
36 Kyle Clayton

36 Aaron Smith

36 Clint Provost

43 Anthony Pizzi

43 Benn Freeman
43 Steven Dotson
43 John Limanti

47 Steve Genchi

47 Jevin Kahan

47 Ryan Jaso

47 Jeff Miller

47 Lee Stroever

47 Joel Gibbons

47 Mike Steele

54 Ryan Meyers

54 Chris Jones

54 Jeronimo Esteve
54 Spencer King

54 Landon Strickland
54 Adam Scrimenti
60 Evan Frederick
60 James Horvath
60 David Steele

Plant City

Temple Terrace

Palm Beach Gardens

Boynton Beach
Auburndale.
Winter Park
Oldsmar
Valrico

Palm Harbor
Sebring

Boca Raton
Neptune Beach
Venice
Sarasota
Sarasota
Longwood
Gulf Breeze
Palm City
Orlando

Gulf Breeze
Jacksonville
Jupiter
Longwood
Sarasota
Maitland
Jupiter

Ocala

Bonita Springs
Ormond Beach
Ponte Vedra
Coral Gables
Sarasota
Jacksonville
Sarasota
Destin
Wellington
Bonita Springs

74
74
79
78
78
77
77
78
78
76
80
79
79
79
77
74
74
81

77.

74
75
78
81
83
81
83
77
77
78
79
79
77
82
82
78
80
81

78
78
74
75
75
76
76
76
76
78
75
76
76
76
78
81
81
75
79
82
81
79
76
74
76
74
80
80
80
79
79
81
76
76
81
79
78

152
152
153
153
153
153
153
154
154
154
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
156
156
156
156
157
157
157
157
157
157
157
158
158
158
158
158
158
159
159
159



60 Jason Murphy
60 Skip Heidrich

60 Justin Verrier-Dunn
66 David Gibson

66 Brian Conley

66 Nathan Abdal An
66 William Grace
66 Gerry Smith

66 David Ratliff

72 Kevin Fay

72 Fraser Mackinlay
72 Brandon Collier
75 Nicklaus Beard
75 Jason Beatty

75 John Domeier
75 Frank Sornatale
75 Mark Welsh

75 Derek Camps

81 Mike Moody

81 Frank Walden
83 Jason Crowley
83 Michael Roscoe
83 Les Bernys

83 Brandon English
87 Eddie Pearce

87 Ben Hester

87 Jim Lynn

90 Jimmy Horrisberger

90 Richard Espinel
90 Daniel Findley
93 Brian Dosal

93 Michael Sowerby
93 William Rutledge
93 Chris Trout

93 Thomas Hinton
98 Tim Reed

98 Adam Hazen

University Park
Winter Park
Sarasota

Stuart

North Lauderdale
New Smyrna Beach
Gulf Breeze
Jacksonville
Maitland
Windermere
Sarasota

Naples

Oviedo
Wauchula

St Petersburg
Satellite Beach
Tarpon Springs
Sanford
Tallahassee
Longwood
Orlando

Palm Beach Gardens
New Smyrna Beach
Leesburg

Temple Terrace
Valrico

Sarasota
Lakeland

Miami

Pace

Coral Gables
Tampa

Clermont

Cape Coral

Cocoa Beach
Lakeland
Keystone Heights

82
83
75
79
79
80
83
83
83
79
80
83
80
80
79
77
81
86
80
81
79
80
86
83
82
86
85
83
87
85
82
84
83
81
87
80
85

77
76
84
81
81
80
77
77
77
82
81
78
82
82
83
85
81
76
83
82
85
84
78
81
83
79
81
84
80
82
86
84
85
87
81
89
84

159
159
159
160
160
160
160
160
160
161
161
161
162
162
162
162
162
162
163
163
164
164
164
164
165
165
165
167
167
167
168
168
168
168
168
169
169



100 Ryan Scharer
100 Blair Dickinson
100 Matt Fick

100 Kyle Haver

104 Luke Desmond
104 Hawk Goldstein
104 Andrew Platt
107 Justin Byczek
107 Justin Mcdaniels
109 Landin Simek
110 Joshua Layton
111 Michael King
111 Dusty Leinbach
111 Nick Albanese
114 Gary Morris

114 Matt Wilder
116 Ryan Mcgee
116 Scott Mcdonald
118 Cameron Sisser
118 Mark Bearss
120 Robert Gosnell
120 Wilder Harvard
122 Rush Holson
123 Matthew Murray
123 Charlie Florio
125 Jason Bench
126 Brian Yates

127 Joe Flanagan
128 Jonathan Ballew

12-14 Age Division

1 Matthew Every

2 Andy Leadbetter
3 Wesley Hitchcock
4 Michael Mcdonald

5 Tommy Suri

Coral Springs
Winter Park
Lantana
Lakeland
Orlando
Wellington
Winter Haven
Tampa
Orlando
Naples
Tampa

Gulf Breeze
Rockledge
Mount Dora
Davie
Sebring
Lakeland
Longwood
Miami
Davie
Orlando
Live Oak
Orlando

New Smyrna Beach

Celebration
Orlando
Winter Haven
Dover

Merritt Island

Daytona Beach

Orlando
Parkland
Odessa

Miami

90
82
88
91
90
85
80
83
92
85
86
87
84
88
86
84
85
88
90
86
93
86
88
92
90
97
93
94
90

75
75
75
76
80

80
88
82
79
81
86
91
89
80
88
88
88
91
87
90
92
92
89
88
92
86
93
93
90
92
86
96
96
106

73
74
77
80
77

170
170
170
170
171
171
171
172
172
173
174
175
175
175
176
176
177
177
178
178
179
179
181
182
182
183
189
190
196

148
149
152
156
157



5 Ryan Blaum

7 James Dickey

8 Christopher Knapp
8 Stephen Bobe

10 Michael Himebaugh

10 Matt Genchi

12 Riley Hitchcock
12 Jonathan Critelli
14 Patrick Hummel
15 Tim Powell

16 Daniel Boda

17 Andrew Turker
18 Luke Bailey

18 Scott Squires

20 Erik Frederick
21 Gregory Huxman
21 Peter Lyon

21 Chase Freeman
24 Steven Horwitz
25 Robert Jamieson
25 Robert Legg

27 Matthew Lyons
28 Joseph Jones

29 Terry Dever

30 William Gray

31 Jason Barber

32 Kristopher Donaldson

33 Wesley Malone
34 Kyle Kirk

35 Adam Wagner
36 Benjamin Eassa
37 Rainier Kanhai
38 Marcus Caswell
39 Michael Berger
40 Joshua Goolsby

Coral Gables
Pembroke Pines
Longwood
Pensacola
Palm City
Jupiter
Orlando
Windermere
Miami
Boynton Beach
Pace

Seminole
Cross City
Coral Springs
Destin
Pinecrest

Cape Coral
Orlando

Boca Raton
Orlando

Plant City
Lakeland

Boca Raton
New Smyrna Beach
Boca Raton
Clearwater
Fort Pierce
Longwood
Boynton Beach
Lady Lake

Fort Pierce
West Palm Beach
Lakeland

Port St Lucie
Rockledge

80
80
79
87
80
74
81
85
80
84
81
81
83
83
81
90
87
83
86
87
87
85
89
87
93
100
95
93
102
87
109
97
108
100
104

77
78
81
73
81
87
81
77
83
81
85
87
86
86
89
81
84
88
86
87
87
92
92
95
91
85
93
96
89
105
87
102
95
104
102

157
158
160
160
161
161
162
162
163
165
166
168
169
169
170
171
171
171
172
174
174
177
181
182
184
185
188
189
191
192
196
199
203
204
206



